

No. 20-__

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

ERNEST JOHNSON,

Petitioner,

v.

ANNE L. PRECYTHE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEREMY S. WEIS
FEDERAL DEFENDER OFFICE
CAPITAL HABEAS UNIT
818 Grand Avenue, Ste. 300
Kansas City, MO 64106

GINGER D. ANDERS
Counsel of Record
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F Street NW, 7th Fl.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 220-1100

DANE P. SHIKMAN
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
560 Mission Street, 27th Fl.
San Francisco, CA 94105

Counsel for Petitioner

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	ii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. This Court should review the Eighth Circuit’s holding that the untried nature of a proposed alternative method of execution is automatically a legitimate justification for rejecting it, regardless of the facts of the case.....	12
A. The court of appeals’ understanding of <i>Bucklew’s</i> “legitimate penological justification” standard conflicts with this Court’s decisions applying that standard.	13
B. The court of appeals erred in holding that petitioner’s complaint must be dismissed.....	20
C. The question presented is important, and this case is an ideal vehicle.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. In the alternative, this Court should summarily reverse the court of appeals' refusal to permit petitioner to amend his complaint.....	25
A. Under the court of appeals' reading, <i>Bucklew</i> changed the law in two significant respects.	26
B. The court of appeals' refusal to permit petitioner to amend his complaint is irreconcilable with <i>Bucklew</i>	28
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDIX	
Appendix A – Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit (April 1, 2020).....	1a
Appendix B – Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit (August 27, 2018).....	9a
Appendix C – Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Missouri (May 1, 2017)	22a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Aqeel v. Seiter</i> , No. 90-3045, 1991 WL 2990 (6th Cir. Jan. 15, 1991)	21
<i>Aref v. Holder</i> , 953 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2013)	15, 21
<i>Arthur v. Comm’r</i> , 840 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2016)	27
<i>Arthur v. Dunn</i> , 137 S. Ct. 725 (2017)	11, 27, 29
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008)	passim
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	20
<i>Ben-Levi v. Brown</i> , 136 S. Ct. 930 (2016)	15
<i>Boyd v. Warden</i> , 856 F.3d 853 (11th Cir. 2017)	27
<i>Bucklew v. Lombardi</i> , No. 14-08000, 2016 WL 6917289 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 29, 2016).....	27
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Doe I v. Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014)	30
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007)	6, 20
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	14, 17
<i>Gee v. Pacheco</i> , 627 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015)	2, 7, 8
<i>Griffin v. Lopez</i> , No. 99-15932, 2000 WL 1228997 (9th Cir. Aug. 29, 2000).....	21
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	14, 15
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126 (2003)	15
<i>Price v. Comm’r</i> , 920 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Quinn v. Nix</i> , 983 F.2d 115 (8th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Quintanilla v. Bryson</i> , 730 F. App’x 738 (11th Cir. 2018).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019)	14
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Amendment VIII	1
FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. 1983	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	6
STATE STATUTES	
Mo. Rev. Stat. 546.720(1)	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Kevin M. Morrow, <i>Execution by Nitrogen Hypoxia: Search for Scientific Consensus</i> , 59 <i>Jurimetrics J.</i> 457 (2019)	23
